Grade Two
Objectives and

Resources

For Home schoolers and Missionaries  
Prepared by Teachable Heart Ministries Press                            For church use only, not for resale or profit  
                    Grade Two Outcomes Check List                 name:_________________                                                                As child meets the objectives listed, write the date in the achieved column to track progress. Use one chart for each child in the classroom. 
Language Arts                                                                              Achieved
	• Listening skills
	

	• Reading silent for purpose
	

	• Dramatizations and interpretative or oral reading
	

	• Narration description, letters, poetry
	

	• Organizing ideas and impressions
	

	• Story development beginning, middle, end
	

	• Use and meaning of quotation marks in reading
	

	• Book reports and critiques
	

	• Writing independently in manuscript form simple letters and journals
	

	• Alphabetizing through second letter of a word
	

	• Using dictionary guide words
	

	• Ways to study spelling
	

	• Homonyms, synonyms, antonyms
	

	• Vocabulary development
	

	• Methods of word attack
	

	• Simple punctuation and capitalization
	

	• Refining manuscript handwriting
	

	• Increasing skill in handling books: table of contents, index
	

	• Development of a class newspaper
	


Health and Safety                                                                       Achieved 
	• Personal cleanness 
	

	• Basic food groups
	

	• Dental hygiene
	

	• Preventive measures against disease
	

	• Communicable diseases
	

	• Neighborhood safety
	


Mathematics                                                                               Achieved
	• Counting, reading and writing to 1000
	

	• Counting by 2’s, 3’s, 4’s, 5’s, 10’s 
	

	• ordinal numbers to ten 
	

	• Zero as a place holder
	

	• Using sets and number facts
	

	• addition and subtraction facts to 20
	

	• Place value and numeration through 100’s
	

	• Fractions in daily life
	

	• Estimation: Common customary and metric measures of time, weight, length, volume, shape, temperature
	

	• Geometry puzzles and activities
	

	• Using a clock and calendar
	

	• Handling money (coins)
	

	• problem solving 
	

	• charts and graphs
	

	• Basic multiplication aid division facts

• Multiplication and division facts as inverse operations

• Multiplication properties of 0 and 1
	

	• Basic concept of ratio
	

	• Decimal numeration system
	


Social Studies                                                                               Achieved 
	• Holidays and festivals
	

	• Communities in other lands: past and present
	

	• Families, family history, families around the world
	

	• Citizenship and social responsibility
	

	• Jobs and careers
	

	• Neighborhoods, Community services and helpers, Shelters, stores, and food
	

	• Interdependence of people
	

	• Basic geography: oceans and continents, map skills
	

	• Patriotism, patriotic celebrations 
	


Science                                                                                         Achieved 
	• Useful and harmful animals
	

	• Life cycle
	

	• Interrelationships of animals and plants
	

	• Birds and insects in winter
	

	• Animal babies
	

	• Animal defense of themselves and their young
	

	• Plant and animal food
	

	• Dinosaurs and other extinct animals
	

	• Food chain
	

	• Plant reproduction and growth
	

	• Habitats and homes
	

	• Weather and its effects on earth, the effects of the seasons on the lives of people, animals, and plants, Climate
	

	• Water cycle, Air and atmosphere
	

	• Magnets and forces, and Gravity
	

	• Space, Earth, Sun, moon, planets and simple constellations
	

	• Scientific method and scientific inquiry
	


Sample Classroom Schedule (9:00-2:00)

9:00- 9:30 Morning Meeting

Lords Prayer and Golden Rule

Talk about the weather, show them the date on a calendar, have a few children share show and tell, introduce theme of the week.

9:30-10:00 Silent reading/ Journaling
10:00-10:15 Recess/ or Creative Movement

Physical activities and creative movement games

10:15- 10:30 Morning Snack and Clean up
10:30- 11:30 Math 

Math activity sheet work, math experiments 

11:30- 11:45 Guided Centers 

Examples: Arts/Crafts, Literacy, Drama/Music, Math Experiments, Science, Surprise Center. This just a brief list of ideas you could use for centers. The surprise center could be science related, or highlighting a favorite children’s author, it could introduce a weekly theme and be changed either daily or weekly. 

12:00- 12:30 Lunch
12:30- 1:30 Language Arts 

Printing and writing activity sheets

1:30- 1:45 Art, Gym, or Computers alternately

1:45-2:00 Clean up and dismissal 

 Activity Centers Supply Check List
	Art Center
	
	
	Math Experiments

	Fat crayons and markers
	
	
	Scales and weights 

	Construction paper, newsprint
	
	
	Ruler

	Scissors
	
	
	Measuring tape

	Scotch tape
	
	
	Measuring cups

	Glue sticks or white craft glue
	
	
	Math Experiment Fact sheets

	Old magazines and catalogs
	
	
	Activity sheets 

	Hole punch, stapler, staples
	
	
	Models

	Yarn and string
	
	
	Various supplies for experiments

	Paper towels and rags for clean up
	
	
	Counters

	Stickers
	
	
	Geometric pattern blocks/ tangrams

	Cotton balls
	
	
	Thermometer 

	Paper bags and plates
	
	
	Barometer 

	Water colors, tempera and brushes
	
	
	Containers to measure volume 

	Paint smocks
	
	
	Science Center 

	Literacy Center
	
	
	Class Pet (hamster, fish, bird, turtle)

	Story books (Bible and children’s)
	
	
	Class Pet food  

	Themed books
	
	
	Samples as appropriate- seeds, rocks

	CD/tape player/headphones
	
	
	Various supplies for Experiments 

	CDs and cassettes
	
	
	Themed posters

	Early readers and activity sheets
	
	
	Themed books

	Music/Drama Center 
	
	
	Plastic tweezers

	CD’s, tapes, player, headphones
	
	
	Prism

	Adult clothing (hats, scarves, ties)
	
	
	Fact Sheets (themed)

	Masks/costumes
	
	
	Models 

	Puppet theatre 
	
	
	Printable activity sheets

	Puppets 
	
	
	Magnifying glass


Paper Shape Patterns 

Photocopy onto colored paper and cut the shapes out before hand. Children can use the shapes to make mosaic pictures, decorate craft items, make patterns, or collage. 


[image: image1]
You could also cut these shapes out of old magazines for arts and craft projects. 

My Adding Chart 
	+
	0
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10

	0
	0
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10

	1
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11

	2
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12

	3
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13

	4
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14

	5
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15

	6
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16

	7
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17

	8
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18

	9
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19

	10
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20


Practice 0+, 1+, and 2+ first and slowly add more equations over the year.
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My Numbers Chart

	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10

	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20

	21
	22
	23
	24
	25
	26
	27
	28
	29
	30

	31
	32
	33
	34
	35
	36
	37
	38
	39
	40

	41
	42
	43
	43
	45
	46
	47
	48
	49
	50

	51
	52
	53
	53
	55
	56
	57
	58
	59
	60

	61
	63
	63
	63
	65
	66
	67
	68
	69
	70

	71
	72
	73
	73
	75
	76
	77
	78
	79
	80

	81
	82
	83
	83
	85
	86
	87
	88
	89
	90

	91
	92
	93
	93
	95
	96
	97
	98
	99
	100


Skip Counting
2,4,6,8,10,12,14,16,18,20,22,24,26,28,30,32,34,…. To 100
3,6,9,12,15,18,21,24,27,30,33,36

4,8,12,16,20,24,28,32,36,40,44,48

5,10,15,20,25,30,35,40,45,50,55,60,65,70,75,80,85,90,95,

100

10,20,30,40,50,60,70,80,90,100
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My Reading Log name: _______________________

Title of Book             Author                      Date 
	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Great reading little buddy! 

Return to your teacher filled out for a special reward!

Book Report 

Name_____________________________ Date____________                 
Story Grammar 

Title ______________________________________________
Author_____________________________________________
Setting 
_______________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________
Main Characters 

	__________________________
	__________________________

	__________________________
	__________________________

	__________________________
	__________________________


Conflict or Problem
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Events
	1._________________________________________________________

	2._________________________________________________________

	3._________________________________________________________

	4._________________________________________________________


Conclusion
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
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Dolch List 1  

  

	the  

to  

and  

he  

a
	I  

you  

it  

of  

in
	was  

said  

his  

that  

she
	for  

on  

they  

but  

had


List 2  



	at  

him  

with  

up  

all
	look  

is  

her  

there  

some
	out  

as  

be  

have  

go
	we  

am  

then  

little  

down


List 3  


  

	do  

can  

could  

when  

did  
 
	what  

so  

see  

not  

were  
 
	get  

them  

like  

one  

this  
 
	my  

would  

me  

will  

yes  


List 4  



	big  

went  

are  

come  

if 
	now  

long  

no  

came  

ask
	very  

an  

over  

your  

its
	ride  

into  

just  

blue  

red 


List 5  



	from  

good  

any  

about  

around
	want  

don't  

how  

know  

right
	put  

too  

got  

take  

where
	every  

pretty  

jump  

green  

four


List 6  



	away  

old  

by  

their  

here
	saw  

call  

after  

well  

think
	ran  

let  

help  

make  

going
	sleep  

brown  

yellow  

five  

six


List 7  



 

	walk  

two  

or  

before  

eat
	again  

play  

who  

been  

may
	stop  

off  

never  

seven  

eight
	cold  

today  

fly  

myself  

round


List 8  



	tell  

much  

keep  

give  

work
	first  

try  

new  

must  

start
	black  

white  

ten  

does  

bring
	goes  

write  

always  

drink  

once


List 9   



	soon  

made  

run  

gave  

open
	has  

find  

only  

us  

three
	our  

better  

hold  

buy  

funny
	warm  

ate  

full  

those  

done


List 10  



  

	use  

fast  

say  

light  

pick
	hurt  

pull  

cut  

kind  

both
	sit  

which  

fall  

carry  

small
	under  

read  

why  

own  

found


List 11  



	wash  

show  

hot  

because  

far
	live  

draw  

clean  

grow  

best
	upon  

these  

sing  
   

together  

please
	thank  

wish  

many  

shall  

laugh


Print out a copy of each list for each student, assign one list bi-weekly. 

Post on a word wall or have children begin a word log to keep in their desk for future writing activities. 

        

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	



	Words 
	Glue-A Word
	Print the Word 

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



For the teacher, fill out the words list before photocopying.

In the blocks above fill in one letter per square for the students to cut out and glue to spell the word on the lower table, have them print the word.

Sample Classroom Rules (good idea to post as a reminder) 

Do unto others as you would have them do unto you. 
In class we…

· Listen carefully when the teacher is talking

· Share with others

· Follow directions

· Use our indoor voice

We take good care of our things and the things we use in the class room.

We do not…

· Interrupt

· Push or shove 

· Yell 

· Or take things that are not ours 

My Chore Chart

	I can…
	Mon
	Tue
	Wed
	Thurs
	Fri
	Sat
	Sun
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Do my Devotions 
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 pray
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  make my bed
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pick up my toys
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dress myself alone 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	[image: image14.emf]

 brush my teeth
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wash my hands alone  
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Story Review Questions
Cut these cards out and store in a plastic container, laminate for durability. These questions can be asked after reading any book but will help you evaluate if you are meeting your teaching objectives. 
Are your students… 

• Listening carefully to a short story?

• Able to retell simple stories in sequence?

• Being read to frequently and daily?

• Looking at the book (words and illustrations)?

• Expressing themselves verbally when asked questions about the story?
	        Did you like the story?


	 Who would like to act out the story?

	        What was your favorite part?


	  If you were the main character what 

  would you have done differently?

	                                                       What didn’t you like about the story?


	          How did the story end?

	    Who was the main character?


	     What happened to the main 

              character when …..                                                                    

	    Do you think this story could 

         have really happened?
	 What can we learn from this story?

	         What happened first?


	   Would you like to read another

  story written by the same person?


Suggested Reading Subject Manner

This is a brief list of the types of books which would be of value in a grade two classroom. Check your local second hand stores for titles covering these subjects…

· Bible Stories for children

· Nursery Rhymes

· Books on manners and positive character traits

· Early readers, ABCs, numbers and colors, early phonics  

· Picture books (for individual viewing)

· Folk tales, parables, and fables

· Books on animals (farm and zoo)

· Poetry books for children

· Books about other countries, nationalities and customs

· Stories on CD or cassette with read-long in print  

· Books on science related topics (snow, butterflies, rainbows, oceans, jungles)

Other resources to consider for story corner:

· A large area rug

· Pillows to curl up with

· Props for story telling (vs. reading from a book)

· Stuffed animals, either characters from the book, or themed to suit the story, as in every child bringing their favorite animal as you read the story of Noah’s Ark.

· Prop box of costumes for acting out stories

· Themed puppets to tell the story

· Short video clips 

· Crafts (made for or with the children) to tell a story

· Stage sets made from cardboard boxes, you could first read a story then have the children pretend to continue the story assigning parts. 

Web Resources 
Obviously there are far too many web pages to list which contain free downloadable resources suitable for home schooling.  You can use search engines to do a search.  

http://www.mamma.com 

http://www.dogpile.com 

http://www.ask.com 

Try using the key words…

Free grade two resources

Grade two printables

Worksheet generators for grade two
Home schooling free printables
I have found a few valuable sites…

www.learningpage.com
Highly recommend, free membership

Basic sheets, theme sheets, monthly sets, books, clip art 

www.glenview34.org/wb/Teacher Resources/resources.htm#materials
an amazing site with tons of links to other sites with free downloadable resources. Far too many to list. (note: Teacher_Resources) click on Grade Two. 
www.worksheets.com
$29.99 US for a year’s membership

www.songsforteaching.com
finger plays and action songs free downloads and books and materials to order

Early Readers 

www.progressivephonics.com
free phonics books to download

www.readinga-z.com
30 free books to download, year membership $79.99 US. Includes phonics program and readers. 

www.edhelper.com
excellent site with tons and tons of phonics downloads as well as many other resources.  Yearly membership fees $39.98- $19.99 US.

http://www.fcrr.org/index.htm
Florida Center for Reading Research, amazing site with tons of free resources, click on For teachers, Curriculum, Curriculum menu will come down and you can select Student Center Activities. 
With what is on these sites and in this manual you will have plenty of resources to get the materials needed to meet the objectives listed in the guidelines.  

To organize your resources print this manual, hole punch (or store in page protectors) and store in a binder. You can use index tabs to divide the subjects in these titles (administration, reading, math, centers, science, social studies, health, creative movement, and Christian education).







